

## Crofting Reform (Scotland) Act 2010

## PART 1

## REORGANISATION OF THE CROFTERS COMMISSION

The Crofting Commission

## 1 The Crofting Commission

- (1) The Crofters Commission is renamed and is to be known as the Crofting Commission.
- (2) The "Crofters Commission" is the Commission—
  - (a) established by section 1 of the Crofters (Scotland) Act 1955 (c.21); and
  - (b) continued in being by section 1 of the Crofters (Scotland) Act 1993 (c.44) (the "1993 Act").
- (3) For schedule 1 to the 1993 Act, substitute the schedule contained in schedule 1.
- (4) Any reference in any enactment to the Crofters Commission is, unless the contrary intention appears, to be construed as a reference to the Crofting Commission.